subject to a number of uncertainties and assumptions and do not purport to be
indicative of the operating results that would actually have been obtained, or
operating results that may be obtained in the future, or the financial position
that would have resulted had the purchase of the common stock pursuant to this
Offer to Purchase, including the related issuance of indebtedness by Sempra and
trust preferred securities by a Sempra business trust and the reduction in the
dividend on the common stock, been completed at the dates indicated.

   24

   SEMPRA ENERGY AND SUBSIDIARIES
   SUMMARY UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   Pro Forma
   Historical Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---------- -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Current assets.....  $ 2,962   $ 2,962
Investments and other assets   2,794   $  10 (1a)   2,804
Property, plant and equipment.....   5,383   5,383
   -------   -----   -------
  Total Assets.....  $11,139   $  10   $11,149
   =======   =====   =======

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities.....  $ 3,197   $  34 (1b)  $ 3,231
Total long-term debt.....   2,934   500 (1c)   3,434
Total deferred credits and other
 liabilities.....   1,909   1,909
   -------   -----   -------
  Total Liabilities.....   8,040   534   8,574
   -------   -----   -------

Preferred stock of subsidiaries.....   204   204
   -------   -------
Mandatorily redeemable trust preferred
 securities.....   200 (1d)   200
   -----   -------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock.....   1,885   (562)(2)   1,323
Retained earnings.....   1,083   (162)(2)   921